

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

DISABILITY RIGHTS CONNECTICUT,
INC., on behalf of its constituents,

Plaintiff,

v.

CONNECTICUT DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTION;

ANGEL QUIROS, Acting Commissioner,
Connecticut Department of Correction,
in his official capacity; and

ROGER BOWLES, Warden,
Northern Correctional Institution,
in his official capacity,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:21-cv-00146-KAD

April 2, 2021

**PLAINTIFF DISABILITY RIGHTS CONNECTICUT'S
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
RELEVANT BACKGROUND	3
LEGAL STANDARDS	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. DRCT’S CLAIMS ARE RIPE AND THE COURT MUST RESOLVE THEM	7
A. DRCT Did Not Fail to Exhaust Any Administrative Remedies	8
1. No Administrative Remedies Are Available to Remedy DRCT’s Claims Directed at Ending Defendants’ Systematic Psychological and Physical Abuse of Prisoners with Mental Illness	8
2. DRCT Instituted this Lawsuit to Prevent and Eliminate the Imminent Serious Harm Being Inflicted on Prisoners With Mental Illness and Is Therefore Exempted from Administrative Remedy Requirements	12
3. DRCT Instituted this Lawsuit Only After Determining that its Claims Would Not be Resolved Within a Reasonable Time	13
B. The Prudential Ripeness Factors Require that the Court Exercise Jurisdiction Over DRCT’s Claims	16
1. DRCT’s Constituents Have Already Suffered, and Are Continuing to Suffer, Cruel and Unusual Punishment in Violation of the Eighth Amendment	17
2. DRCT’s Constituents Will Continue to Suffer Cruel and Unusual Punishment Each Day that Resolution of DRCT’s Claims Is Delayed	19
II. DRCT HAS STANDING TO ENFORCE THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF DRCT’S CONSTITUENTS	20
A. P&A Systems Are the Archetypical Associational Standing Plaintiffs and DRCT Has Alleged and Established Associational Standing	21
B. DRCT Has Organizational Standing Because Defendants’ Continuing Systematic Abuse of Prisoners with Mental Illness Has Forced DRCT to Divert Limited Resources to that Issue and to File this Action	26
C. Prudential Third-Party Standing Concerns Do Not Trump DRCT’s Article III Standing	27
1. DRCT Is a Statutorily-Created P&A System Vested with Statutory Authority to Prosecute Claims on Behalf of Its Constituents	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. DRCT Satisfies the Traditional Third-Party Standing Exception.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amidax Trading Grp. v. S.W.I.F.T. SCRL</i> , 671 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2011) (per curiam).....	6
<i>APWU v. Potter</i> , 343 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Ass’n for Retarded Citizens of Dallas v. Dallas Cnty. Mental Health & Mental Retardation Ctr.</i> , 19 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Aurecchione v. Schoolman Transp. Sys., Inc.</i> , 426 F.3d 635 (2d Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	29
<i>Camacho v. Brandon</i> , 317 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>Centro de la Comunidad Hispana de Locus Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>Cnty. Legal Aid Soc’y, Inc. v. Coupe</i> , No. 15-cv-688-GMS, 2016 WL 1055741 (D. Del. Mar. 16, 2016).....	21
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S.</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	6
<i>Disability Advocates, Inc. v. N.Y. Coal. for Quality Assisted Living, Inc.</i> , 675 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Disability Advocates, Inc. v. Paterson</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 289 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	22
<i>Disability Rts. N.Y. v. N.Y. State</i> , No. 17-cv-6965-RRM-SJB, 2019 WL 2497907 (E.D.N.Y. June 14, 2019).....	22
<i>DMJ Assocs., L.L.C. v. Capasso</i> , 288 F. Supp. 2d 262 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	29
<i>Doe v. Stincer</i> , 175 F.3d 879 (11th Cir. 1999)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Dunn v. Dunn</i> , 219 F. Supp. 3d 1163 (M.D. Al. 2016).....	11, 13, 14, 32
<i>EA Indep. Franchisee Ass’n, LLC v. Edible Arrangements Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 3:10-cv-1489 (WWE), 2011 WL 2938077 (D. Conn. July 19, 2011)	25
<i>In re Elec. Books Antitrust Litig.</i> , 14 F. Supp. 3d 525 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	29
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 768 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Goldstein v. Coughlin</i> , 83 F.R.D. 613 (W.D.N.Y. 1979).....	29
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	26
<i>High Mountain Corp. v. MVP Health Care, Inc.</i> , 416 F. Supp. 3d 347 (D. Vt. 2019).....	17
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	21, 23, 25
<i>Ind. Prot. and Advocacy Servs. v. Ind. Family and Social Servs. Admin.</i> , 603 F.3d 365 (7th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Joseph S. v. Hogan</i> , 561 F. Supp. 2d 280 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	21, 22
<i>Keepers, Inc. v. City of Milford</i> , 807 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2015).....	31
<i>Kirkendall v. Halliburton, Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	28, 30
<i>Laflamme v. New Horizons, Inc.</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 378 (D. Conn. 2009).....	21, 22, 23, 25
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc., v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	25, 26
<i>Mental Disability Law Clinic v. Hogan</i> , 853 F. Supp. 2d 307 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	26, 27
<i>Mental Hygiene Legal Serv. v. Cuomo</i> , 13 F. Supp. 3d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	32
<i>Mich. Prot. & Advocacy Serv., Inc. v. Flint Cmty. Schs.</i> , 146 F. Supp. 3d 897 (E.D. Mich. 2015).....	9, 11, 16
<i>Millo v. Hanover Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3:17-cv-1533 (VLB), 2018 WL 2197774 (D. Conn. May 14, 2018).....	20
<i>Missouri Prot. & Advocacy Servs., Inc. v. Carnahan</i> , 499 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>N.Y. State Citizens’ Coal. for Children v. Poole</i> , 922 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 956 (2020).....	26, 27, 28, 30
<i>Nashville Cmty. Bail Fund v. Gentry</i> , No. 3:20-cv-00103, --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 6273913 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 26, 2020).....	31
<i>Nnebe v. Daus</i> , 644 F.3d 147 (2d Cir 2011).....	27
<i>Office of Prot. and Advocacy for Persons with Disabilities v. Armstrong</i> , 266 F. Supp. 2d 303 (D. Conn. 2003).....	8, 11
<i>Or. Advocacy Ctr. v. Mink</i> , 322 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003)	21, 23, 24
<i>Parent/Professional Advocacy League v. City of Springfield</i> , 934 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of State of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1983).....	8
<i>Phila. Indem. Ins. Co. v. Enter. Builders, Inc.</i> , No. 3:20-cv-00056 (KAD), 2021 WL 681148 (D. Conn. Feb. 22, 2021) (Dooley, J.).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	31
<i>Rajamin v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co.</i> , 757 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>Reynolds v. Arnone</i> , 402 F. Supp. 3d 3 (D. Conn. 2019).....	19, 31
<i>Rubenstein v. Benedictine Hosp.</i> , 790 F. Supp. 396 (N.D.N.Y. 1992).....	29
<i>Simmonds v. I.N.S.</i> , 326 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 2003).....	6, 17, 19
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	6
<i>State of Conn. Office of Prot. and Advocacy for Persons with Disabilities v. Choinski</i> , No. 3:03-cv-01352 (D. Conn.).....	3, 14, 18
<i>State of Conn. Office of Prot. and Advocacy for Persons with Disabilities v. Conn.</i> , 706 F. Supp. 2d 266 (D. Conn. 2010).....	22, 23, 24
<i>State of N.Y. v. Sullivan</i> , 906 F.2d 910 (2d Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	7
<i>Swan v. Stoneman</i> , 635 F.2d 97 (2d Cir. 1980).....	9, 11
<i>Tellis v. LeBlanc</i> , No. 18-cv-0541, 2019 WL 1474777 (W.D. La. Apr. 3, 2019).....	21
<i>United Food & Com. Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996).....	21
<i>United States v. McCarthy</i> , 453 F. Supp. 3d 520 (D. Conn. 2020).....	9, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Statutes	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	8, 28, 32
42 U.S.C. § 10801.....	14, 25
42 U.S.C. § 10805.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 10807.....	<i>passim</i>
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. § 12132 et seq.	1, 9, 12, 17, 18, 28
Rehabilitation Act, 29 U.S.C. § 794 et seq.	1, 12, 15, 28
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12.	6
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26	5
 Other Authorities	
42 C.F.R. § 51.32(a)-(c).....	9, 10
S. Rep. 103-120, 39, 1994 U.....	29
S. Rep. No. 109, 99th Cong., 2d Sess., reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1361	15

TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS

<u>Citation Format</u>	<u>Source</u>
“FAC ¶ __”	DRCT’s First Amended Complaint, dated February 18, 2021 (ECF No. 24)
“Def. Mem. at __” “Def Mem. Ex. __”	Memorandum of Law in Support of Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss, and exhibits thereto (ECF Nos. 31-1 – 31-7)
“Alisberg ¶ __”	Declaration of Nancy B. Alisberg, dated March 31, 2021
“Considine ¶ __” “Considine Ex. __”	Declaration of Kasey Considine, dated April 1, 2021, and exhibits thereto
“Dorfman ¶ __”	Declaration of Deborah A. Dorfman, dated March 31, 2021
